Defense Transportation Regulation – Part II  May 2014
Cargo Movement
 II-X-1
APPENDIX X
BACKGROUND AND TECHNICAL DETAILS FOR 2-DIMENSIONAL (2D)
SYMBOLOGY ON THE MILITARY SHIPPING LABEL (MSL)
A. GENERAL
1. This appendix is a technical description of the MSL PDF417 bar code symbol requirements.

Data from Action Legends box
16 Not for use:  JCS Cargo Category Code for unit move
17 Not for use:  UTC – Unit Type Code for unit move
18 Length – with optional metric unit of measure
Default = inches
Chapter 208
App M
19 Width - with optional metric unit of measure
Default = inches
Chapter 208
App M
20 Height – with optional metric unit of measure
Default = inches
Chapter 208
App M
21 Pallet Identifier App M (TCMD T_9, Table M-22, rp
7-12)
22 Reserved – for future assignment
23 Air Dimension Code App M
TRDM website at:
then select DTR Data and Air
Dimension Code.  Select Display
Data from Action Legends box
24 Container Number Code - a code derived from the last five
characters (no symbols) of a van/container identification
number
App M (DD 1384 Blk 2)
App QQ
25 Port of Embarkation (POE) Code Table 208-2
App M
TRDM website at:
then select DTR Data and Aerial
Port.  Select Display Data from
Action Legends box
and
TRDM website at:
then select DTR Data and Water
Port.  Select Display Data from
Action Legends box
Defense Transportation Regulation – Part II  May 2014
Cargo Movement
 II-X-10
Format 07
Data
Element
Identifier
DOD Usage
(See Note 1)
Data Sources
DTR Part II References
26 Port of Debarkation (POD) Code Table 208-2
App M
TRDM website at:
then select DTR Data and Aerial
Port.  Select Display Data from
Action Legends box
and
TRDM website at:
then select DTR Data and Water
Port.  Select Display Data from
Action Legends box
27 Consignee DOD Activity Address Code (DODAAC) – for the
receiving ultimate consignee or mark for consignee
Table 208-2
App M
28 Transportation Priority – 1 through 4 Table 208-2
 App M
29 Consignor DOD Activity Address Code (DODAAC) – for the